
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Martin Whelan on 01733 452323. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: TUESDAY 7 JULY 2009 
 

TIME: 1.30 pm 
 

VENUE: BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Martin Whelan 
Telephone: 01733 452323 
e-mail address martin.whelan@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: Monday 29 June 2009 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 14th April, 28th April and 2nd June 
2009 
 

1 - 20 

4. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 5.1 08/01365/FUL - French Farm French Drove Thorney 
Peterborough* 
 

21 - 42 

 5.2 07/01296/FUL - The Green Thorney Peterborough 
 

43 - 52 

 5.3 09/00033/FUL - Park View Northey Road Peterborough PE6 
7YX. 
 

53 - 62 

 5.4 09/00233/CLE - Auto Sparks Dukesmead, Werrington 
Peterborough. 
 

63 - 68 

Public Document Pack



2 

 5.5 09/00384/LBC - 333 Thorpe Road Peterborough PE3 6LU 
 

69 - 74 

 5.6 09/00501/TRE - 425 Fulbridge Road Peterborough PE4 6SE 
 

75 - 82 

 5.7 09/00529/FUL - Land To The Rear Of 53 Willesden Avenue And 
36 Paston Lane Walton Peterborough PE4 6EA. 
 

83 - 90 

6. Enforcement Action in Dogsthorpe Ward** 
 

In accordance with standing orders, Members are asked to determine whether 
agenda item 6 – Enforcement Action in Dogsthorpe Ward, which contains exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined by paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 should be exempt and the press 
and public excluded from the meeting when it is discussed, or whether the public 
interest in disclosing this information outweighs the public interest in mainta
[...]
 a retrospective application for the construction of a bungalow which 
has been completed and occupied at the rear of the plot.  The proposal also contained a 
detached garage situated close to the boundary on the south-west side, with access via a 
driveway alongside 78 Welland Road.  
 
The committee received representations from the Ward Councillors, who raised concerns 
about the lack of compliance with previous planning permissions and lack of privacy for 
neighbours. The committee also received representations from applicant.  
 
Resolved (4 for, 1 abstention and 2 against) to refuse the application  
 
Reason : The application is contrary to policy DA6.  
 

6. Design Review Panel  
 
The committee received a revised report requesting approval for the creation of a “Design 
Review Panel”. The committee raised a number of concerns and reservations regarding the 
plans, but following discussions it was agreed to approve the establishment (5 for and 2 not 
voting) of a Design Review Panel.  
 
 
 

5



Cllr Cereste left the meeting 
 

7. Planning Performance Agreement Charter  
 
The committee received a report proposing the development of a planning performance 
agreement charter. It was noted that recommendation 2 would be passed to Scrutiny 
Committee as the committee was not authorised to establish working group. Officers 
confirmed a number of technical points with regards to the implementation of the scheme. 
The committee approved the recommendation to create a charter and charging structure. 
 
 
 

8. Enforcement Action in West Ward  
 
The committee resolved to deal with item 8 in exempt session.  
 
The committee considered the information presented by Planning Officers and resolved (6 
for and 1 against) to take no further action. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
Times Not Specified 

6



AB 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee held at the 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  

on 28 April 2009 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:
[...]
 Development Proposals 
LNE17 - Other sites of Nature Conservation Importance 
LNE19 - Protection of Species 
U5 - Floodland and Washland 
U12 - Protection of Utility Mains and Plant 
U14 - Energy from Renewable Sources 

26



 
DETR Circular 1/97 "Planning Obligations". Amongst other factors, the Secretary of State's 
policy requires planning obligations to be sought only where they meet the following tests: 
i)     necessary; 
ii)   relevant to planning; 
iii)  directly related to the proposed development; (in the Tesco/Witney case the House of 

Lords held that the planning obligation must at least have minimal connection with the 
development) 

iv) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the proposed development;  
v) reasonable in all other respects. 
 
In addition Circular 05/2005 states the following principles: 
The use of planning obligations must be governed by the fundamental principle that planning 
permission may not be bought or sold. It is therefore not legitimate for unacceptable 
development to be permitted because of benefits or inducements offered by a developer which 
are not necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms. Similarly, planning 
obligations should never be used purely as a means of securing for the local community a 
share in the profits of development. 
 

3 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 

The proposal is for the erection of 2 identical wind turbines to measure 60m to hub (nacelle) 
height and 100m to the blade tip. The blades will have a length of 40m each. Each of the 
turbines would have a rated output of 2-2.5MW. The turbines will be approximately 360 m 
apart. 
The blades of each of the turbines are to rotate in the same direction and the hub (nacelle) of 
the turbines turn to ensure that the blades would always face into the wind.  
They would begin to generate power at wind speeds of around 6.75mph (3.5m/s) and would 
shut down if the wind speed were to reach around 56mph(25m/s).  
The applicant has
[...]
 the World Health Organisation, that ”there is no reliable evidence that infrasound below 
the hearing threshold produce physiological or psychological effects” it may be concluded that 
”infrasound associated with modern wind turbines is not a source which may be injurious to 
the health of a wind farm neighbour”. 
 
Thus Members should not anticipate any infrasound or low frequency noise issues as a result 
of this proposal. 
 
The noise data submitted as a part of the application has been scrutinised by the Community 
Protection Team and it is not anticipated that there will be any noise issues. 
It is generally accepted that since noise levels vary with wind speeds at the properties nearest 
to the wind turbines for most wind speeds the noise caused by the turbines would be much 
lower than the noise of the wind passing through trees, hedges and fences for example. 

 
vi) Aviation Issues 
The Ministry of Defence (MOD) have advised that the proposed wind turbine 
development would unacceptably affect MOD radar systems and recommend refusal.   
PPS 22 advises ‘It is the responsibility of developers to address any potential impacts, taking 
account of Civil Aviation Authority, Ministry of Defence and Department for Transport guidance 
in relation to radar and aviation, and the legislative requirements on separation distances, 
before planning applications are submitted. Local Planning Authorities should satisfy 
themselves that such issues have been addressed before considering planning applications.’  
In view of the comments from the MOD, the applicant has failed to follow the advice in PPS 22 
and thus the application should be refused for the reasons given by the MOD. The National Air 
Traffic Service who are responsible for the safe and expeditious movement in the en-route 

38



phase of the flight of aircraft operating in controlled airspace in the UK and the Civil Aviation 
Authority have not raised objections to the relation of the siting of the turbines
[...]
bines is sought.  The applicant’s response to 
these requests is awaited.  
Such funding of these projects would satisfy the 5 tests as set out in the planning policy 
section of this report. 

40



 
8 CONCLUSIONS 

 
The proposed turbines are somewhat taller than the turbines which could be built on site and 
will thus have a greater impact on the character of the area.  In all other respects, there are 
unlikely to be any consequences of the proposed change of design.  The impact on the 
character of the area, local agriculture, amenity of local residents, trees, wildlife traffic and 
highway safety are all considered to be acceptable.   
Nevertheless, the potential harm to MOD radar function is inescapable.  For this reason it is 
considered that the proposal is unacceptable in its current form. 

 
9 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Head of Planning Services recommends that this application is Refused for the following 
reason: 
 

1 The proposed wind turbine development would unacceptably affect Ministry of Defence 
radar systems to the degree that it would not, if the turbines were constructed, be possible 
to provide a safe and expeditious air traffic service to military and non-military aircraft in 
the area. The Ministry of Defence has advised that the applicant has failed to prove that 
the proposal would have no adverse impact on aviation interests as required in 
accordance with paragraph 25 of Planning Policy Statement 22 (PPS 22) – Renewable 
Energy which states; 

 
‘It is the responsibility of developers to address any potential impacts, taking 
account of Civil Aviation Authority, Ministry of Defence and Department for 
Transport guidance in relation to radar and aviation, and the legislative 
requirements on separation distances, before planning applications are submitted. 
Local Planning Authorities should satisfy themselves that such issues have been 
addressed before considering planning applications’. 

and paragraph 96 of the Companion Guide to PPS 22 which states: 

Because topography, intervening buildings and even tree cover can mitigate the 
effect of wind turbines on radar, it does not necessarily follow that the presence of a 
wind turbine in a safeguarding zone will have a negative effect.  However, if an 
objection is raised by either a civil aviation or Defence Estates consultee, the onus 
is on the applicant to prove that the proposal will have no adverse impact on 
aviation interests.  

Thus the proposal is contrary to the provisions of Planning Policy Statement 22. 

 
 

Copy to Councillors Dobbs and Sanders 
 

 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
P & EP Committee: 7 July 2009 ITEM NO 01 
 
07/01296/FUL: CONSTRUCTION OF MONUMENT TO COMMEMORATE WAR DEAD AT 

THE GREEN, THORNEY, PETERBOROUGH 
VALID:  28 AUGUST 2007 
APPLICANT: MR R S JARY 
AGENT:  ABO (STRUCTURAL) LTD 
REFERRED BY: CLLR SANDERS 
REASON:  VISUAL IMPACT 
DEPARTURE: NO 
 
CASE OFFICER: DALE BARKER 
TELEPHONE:  01733 454411 
E-MAIL:  dale.barker@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

 
1 SUMMARY/OUTLINE OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
 
The main considerations are: 
 

• The siting, scale and design of the proposed memorial 

• The impact on the Conservation Area and surrounding Listed Buildings 
 
The Head of Planning Services recommends that the application is REFUSED.   

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
Members will recall that this matter was reported to the meeting on 27th November 2007 when Members 
resolved to defer the matter to allow time for the Parish Council to carry out further public consultation.  
The application was reported to Members on 14th April when Members deferred the application and 
instructed Officers to negotiate a revised design of memorial and to liaise with English Heritage and 
National Trust; following receipt of an amended design, to reconsult the local community on the 
desirability of the memorial and its design. 
 
The original report is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
3
[...]
protected and enriched through the 
conservation, restoration and re-establishment of key resources by: …..promoting the conservation, 
enhancement, restoration, re-establishment and good management of habitats and species population  
in accordance with the East of England regional biodiversity targets and the priorities of the East of 
England Biodiversity Map.  
 
Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Area Argeement (LAA) 2008-2021:  One of the priorities 
is creating the UK’s Environment Capital …..so that Peterborough becomes the UK’s greenest city with 
attractive neighbourhoods, surrounded by beautiful countryside and thriving biodiversity and targets 
within the LAA to improve local diversity. 
 

3 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks permission for the erection of a 2 bedroom bungalow in connection with the 
operation of the angling grounds and in the management interests of the Local Nature Reserve/County 
Wildlife Site, at Northey Park.  The bungalow will replace a mobile home which the applicant has 
occupied for a number of years.  The proposed dwelling would be sited approximately 400m into the site, 
in close proximity to an existing mobile home located at the north eastern end of the park’s access 
roadway off Northey Road in an area that would have been used for vehicle loading and departure area 
of the gravel pit works.   
 
 
4 DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The application site is approximately 0.32 ha and lies within some 38 ha of disused gravel working land 
formerly known as Northey Pits.  The site is accessed off Northey Road, close to the junction with North 
Bank to the east of Peterborough.  Directly to the south is Northey Lodge Caravan Park. The site 
comprises an undulating, primarily wooded, topography and incorporates approximately 7 lakes of 
various sizes and depths created as a result of mineral extraction processes prior to the mid 1990s, now 
utilised for angling.  Northey Park was identified as a County
[...]
f the development 
plan and specifically: 
 
It is considered that the evidence submitted does satisfactorily demonstrate that the existing use of the 
site for general motor vehicle repairs, has taken place on the site for more than 10 years.  Therefore ‘on 
the balance of probability’ it is able to justify the grant of a certificate, deeming the existing use lawful for 
planning purposes.    
 
9 RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Head of Planning Services recommends that this certificate is GRANTED subject to the following 
reason: 
 

66



R1. The Local Planning Authority are satisfied, from the information submitted with the application, 
that the general motor vehicle repairs, a B2 use, has taken place on site for more than 10 years; 
such that on the balance of probabilities, as required by Circular 10/97, it can be considered as 
Lawful Development under Section 191 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Copy to Councillors C. Burton, D .Fower, P. Thacker. 

 
 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
P & EP Committee:       7 July 2009 ITEM NO 00 
 
09/00384/LBC: FORMATION OF DORMER WINDOWS IN BILLIARD BLOCK AT 333 

THORPE ROAD PETERBOROUGH PE3 6LU 
VALID:  3 APRIL 2009 
APPLICANT: MR M CERESTE 
AGENT:  MR D TIMMS 
REFERRED BY: INTERIM HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
REASON:  MEMBER INTEREST 
DEPARTURE: NO 
 
CASE OFFICER: LOUISE LEWIS 
TELEPHONE:  01733 454412 
E-MAIL:  louise.lewis@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

 
1 SUMMARY/OUTLINE OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
 
The main considerations are: 
 

• The impact of the development on the Listed Building 
 
The Head of Planning Services recommends that the application is APPROVED.   

 
2 PLANNING POLICY 
 
In order to comply with section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 decisions must 
be taken in accordance with the development plan policies set out below, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 
 
Development Plan Policies 
 
Relevant policies are listed below with the key policies highlighted. 
 
The Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement) 
 
CBE6 – Requires that works to Listed Buildings are sympathetic to the character and setting of 
the original building; are not detrimental to its long term stability; and will not result in the 
removal of features of architectural or historic interest. 
 
Material Planning Considerations 
 
Decisions can be influenced by material planning considerations.  Relevant material considerations are 
set out below, with the key areas highlighted: 
 
Planning Policy Statement 15 – Planning and the Historic Environment – contains advice on dealing with 
Listed Building Consent applications. 
 
3 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
It is proposed to insert two dormer windows on the north elevation of the existing outbuilding, and one on 
the south elevation.  Those to the north would be “blind” dormers, with permanently closed shutters, to 
provide additional headroom and that on the south would be obscure glazed. 
 
4 DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The main listed building on the site is Tower House which is Grade 1 listed.  The outbuilding in question 
is of coursed rubble with a pantile roof.  There is one existing rooflight.   

71



 
5 PLANNING HISTORY 
 

Application 
Number 

Description Date Decision 

99/00149/LBC Formation of dormer windows in billiard block 12/7/99 Consent 

 
6 CONSULTATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 
NEIGHBOURS 
 
Letters of representation have been received from two local households and the following issues have 
been raised by one neighbour: 

• North dormers overlook 333a Thorpe Road and should be blind 

• Possibility of separate residential development by stealth 
 
 
 
7 REASONING 
 
a) Introduction 

Consent was granted for this development ten years ago.  Although the applicant has called this 
application a renewal it is not; as the original consent expired in 2004. 

 
b) Policy issues and Principle 
[...]
 the tree may claim that the tree falls within the Dead/Dying/Dangerous 
category of the TPO Legislation and that an application is therefore not required to the LPA. In 
this instance the owner is only required to give the LPA 5 days’ notification.  
The application itself was made at the suggestion of this Department to publicise and inform the 
public of this trees’ poor condition and the need for decisive action. 
 
On the weekend of 6th/7th June, Highways Dept were called out to tidy up deadwood that had 
fallen onto the public highway, they then contacted this office and left a message asking if 
action was being taken in respect of this tree. If not, they would serve notice on the landowner 
under section 154 of the Highways Act to request action to remove the risk that is currently 
endangering the passage of vehicles and pedestrians on the adjacent highway. 
 
d) Policy issues 
 

It is considered that under the Tree & Woodland Strategy, the application to fell meets the 
requirements due to the nature and extent of the faults of the tree. 
 
 
 
8 CONCLUSIONS 

 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighting against relevant policies 
of the development plan and specifically: 
 

• The tree is a significant risk to road and footpath users due to the inherent defects 
identified and as such should be felled. 

• If retained, PCC will be liable for any claims for a period of 12 months should any 
damage or injuries occur to 3rd parties. 

• Pruning is not a viable option; any extensive crown reduction in an attempt to retain the 
tree will leave an unattractive specimen. The primary reason for serving a Tree 
Preservation Order is for the tree to provide public visual amenity value. There are also 
no guarantees to the trees’ safety thereafter. 

• Pruning is only delaying the inevitable and incurring unnecessary additional costs to the 

[...]
 they meet the following tests: 
 

i) relevant to planning;; 
ii) necessary to make the proposed development acceptable in planning terms; 
iii) directly related to the proposed development; (in the Tesco/Witney case the House of 

Lords held that the planning obligation must at least have minimal connection with the 
development) 

iv) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the proposed  development;  
v) reasonable in all other respects. 

 

In addition Circular 05/2005 states the following principles: 
 
The use of planning obligations must be governed by the fundamental principle that planning 
permission may not be bought or sold. It is therefore not legitimate for unacceptable development to 
be permitted because of benefits or inducements offered by a developer which are not necessary to 
make the development acceptable in planning terms. 
 
Similarly, planning obligations should never be used purely as a means of securing for the local 
community a share in the profits of development. 
 
 

86



3 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is to demolish existing garage blocks to the rear of 53 Willesden Avenue and to the rear of 
36 Paston Lane; and to erect 2 no. one-bedroom flats in the form of a two storey development fronting 
Churchfield Road.  The footprint of the building is 11m x 5m with a height of 7m and the plot size is 
approximately 16m wide by 9.2m deep with an additional area of 7m x 3.5m to the rear. The 
development will provide one small flat at ground floor and one at first floor. Parking is provided each 
side of the building which will serve both the new flats and the existing dwellings.   
 
4 DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
53 Willesden Avenue is a two storey brick/tile detached house on the corner of Willesden Avenue and 
Churchfield Road.  To the rear of the property is a large private amenity area which is bounded by a 
1.8m fence beyond which is a single storey double garage/workshop.  No 36 Paston Lane is a tw
[...]


 
Copy to Councillors Sandford 
 

90



 
  ITEM NO 6 
P & EP Committee 7 July 2009 
 
Enforcement Action in Dogsthorpe Ward  
 
REFERRED: HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
CONTACT OFFICER: NIGEL BARNES 
TELEPHONE: 01733 453507 
E-MAIL: nigel.barnes@peterborough.gov.uk  
 

 
1 SUMMARY 
 
The committee is asked to consider appropriate enforcement action in relation to an unauthorised 
development in accordance with section 2.6.1.3 of the City Council constitution.  
 
2 NATURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
This report contains an exempt annex NOT FOR PUBLICATION in accordance with paragraphs 1,2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.  The public interest test has been 
applied to the information contained within the exempt annex and it is considered that the need to retain 
the information as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. Disclosing the information is 
likely to identify an individual or company where prosecution is being considered.  
 

ITEM NO. APPLICATION REF. REASON 

6 08/00215/ENFBUS 
Disclosing the information is likely to identify an individual or 

company where prosecution is being considered. 

 

91



92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14th April, 28th April and 2nd June 2009
	pep28apr2009
	Minutes , 02/06/2009 Planning and Environmental Protection Committee

	51 08/01365/FUL - French Farm French Drove Thorney Peterborough*
	French Farm Final

	52 07/01296/FUL - The Green Thorney Peterborough
	07.01296 Covering report
	07.01296 Appendix 1A

	53 09/00033/FUL - Park View Northey Road Peterborough PE6 7YX.
	Park View Northey Park cttee report

	54 09/00233/CLE - Auto Sparks Dukesmead, Werrington Peterborough.
	autosparks

	55 09/00384/LBC - 333 Thorpe Road Peterborough PE3 6LU
	09 00384 333 thorpe rd cttee rept

	56 09/00501/TRE - 425 Fulbridge Road Peterborough PE4 6SE
	tpo

	57 09/00529/FUL - Land To The Rear Of 53 Willesden Avenue And 36 Paston Lane Walton Peterborough PE4 6EA.
	committe report for wilsden Ave

	6 Enforcement Action in Dogsthorpe Ward**



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee held at the 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  
on 7 July 2009 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors N North (Chairman), M Burton (Vice-Chairman), C Ash, C Burton, P Kreling, 
P Thacker, P Winslade and Y Lowndes 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Theresa Nicholl – Planning Team Leader  
Dale Barker – Principal Planner 
Carrie Denness – Principal Solicitor  
John Wilcockson – Landscape Officer  
Jez Tuttle – Highways Officer 
Martin Whelan – Senior Governance Officer  
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
The committee noted apologies from Cllr Lane (Cllr Sharp attending as substitute) and Cllr 
Todd. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Thacker declared an interest in items 5.1 and 5.3 (fiancée of Ward Councillor); 5.4 and 
5.6 (knew family) but that it would not affect her decision. Cllr Thacker also declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in item 5.7 and withdrew for the item. 
 
Cllr Michael Burton declared that he was the Ward Councillor for 5.5 and that it would not 
affect his decision.  
 
Cllr Colin Burton declared a persona and prejudicial interest in item 5.6 and withdrew for the 
item. 
 
Cllrs Lowndes, Sharp and Ash declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 6 and 
withdrew for the item. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 14th April, 28th April and 2nd June 2009  
 
The committee approved the minutes of the meetings held on 14th April, 28th April and 2nd 
June 2009.  
 

4. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor  
 
No members withdrew to make representations as Ward Councillors.  
 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters  



 
5.1 08/01365/FUL - French Farm French Drove Thorney Peterborough*  

 
The committee received an application for consideration requesting full planning permission. 
The proposal was for the erection of 2 identical wind turbines to measure 60m to hub 
(nacelle) height and 100m to the blade tip. The blades will have a length of 40m each. Each 
of the turbines would have a rated output of 2-2.5MW. The turbines will be approximately 360 
m apart. The proposal also included ancillary support buildings. 
 
The committee received representations from local objectors. The concerns raised by the 
objectors included;  
 

• Adverse impact on wildlife  

• Additional traffic and impact on other road users 

• Cumulative impact on the landscape and noise issues  

• “Ice throw” incidents and the efficiency of the technology. 
 
The committee also received representations from the applicant and agent.  
 
Resolved (8 for, 1 abstention) : To accept officer recommendations and reject the 
application.  
 
Reason for decision : The proposed wind turbine development would unacceptably affect 
Ministry of Defence radar systems to the degree that it would not, if the turbines were 
constructed, be possible to provide a safe and expeditious air traffic service to military and 
non-military aircraft in the area. The Ministry of Defence has advised that the applicant has 
failed to prove that the proposal would have no adverse impact on aviation interests as 
required in accordance with paragraph 25 of Planning Policy Statement 22 (PPS 22) – 
Renewable Energy which states; 
 
‘It is the responsibility of developers to address any potential impacts, taking account 
of Civil Aviation Authority, Ministry of Defence and Department for Transport guidance 
in relation to radar and aviation, and the legislative requirements on separation 
distances, before planning applications are submitted. Local Planning Authorities 
should satisfy themselves that such issues have been addressed before considering 
planning applications’. 

and paragraph 96 of the Companion Guide to PPS 22 which states: 

Because topography, intervening buildings and even tree cover can mitigate the effect 
of wind turbines on radar, it does not necessarily follow that the presence of a wind 
turbine in a safeguarding zone will have a negative effect.  However, if an objection is 
raised by either a civil aviation or Defence Estates consultee, the onus is on the 
applicant to prove that the proposal will have no adverse impact on aviation interests.  

Thus the proposal is contrary to the provisions of Planning Policy Statement 22. 

 
 

5.2 07/01296/FUL - The Green Thorney Peterborough  
 
The committee noted that the application had been withdrawn. 

5.3 09/00033/FUL - Park View Northey Road Peterborough PE6 7YX.  
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission. The application sought 
permission for the erection of a 2 bedroom bungalow in connection with the operation of the 
angling grounds and in the management interests of the Local Nature Reserve/County 
Wildlife Site, at Northey Park.  The proposed bungalow will replace a mobile home which the 



applicant has occupied for a number of years.  The proposed dwelling would be sited 
approximately 400m into the site, in close proximity to an existing mobile home located at the 
north eastern end of the park’s access roadway off Northey Road in an area that would have 
been used for vehicle loading and departure area of the gravel pit works.   
 
The committee received representations from the Ward Councillor and applicant in support of 
the application.  
 
Resolved (8 for 1 against) : To accept the application contrary to officer recommendation, 
subject to the formalisation of a suitable condition and a S106 agreement.  
 
Reason : The application was not contrary to planning policy.  
 

5.4 09/00233/CLE - Auto Sparks Dukesmead, Werrington Peterborough.  
 
The committee received an application for a certification of lawful development for an existing 
use/operation.   
 
Resolved (9 for) : to accept officer recommendations  
 
Reasons : Subject to the imposition of the conditions in the committee report, the proposal is 
acceptable having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including 
weighting against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 
 
It is considered that the evidence submitted does satisfactorily demonstrate that the existing 
use of the site for general motor vehicle repairs, has taken place on the site for more than 10 
years.  Therefore ‘on the balance of probability’ it is able to justify the grant of a certificate, 
deeming the existing use lawful for planning purposes.    
 

5.5 09/00384/LBC - 333 Thorpe Road Peterborough PE3 6LU  
 
The committee received an application for Listed Building Consent.  The application 
proposed to insert two dormer windows on the north elevation of the existing outbuilding, and 
one on the south elevation.  Those to the north would be “blind” dormers, with permanently 
closed shutters, to provide additional headroom and that on the south would be obscure 
glazed. 
 
Resolved (9 for) : to approve the application and accept officer recommendation  
 
Reason for the decision : Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal 
is acceptable having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including 
weighting against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 
 

• The proposed works will have no adverse impact upon the fabric, character or setting 
of the building Listed as being or architectural or historic interest.  The proposal is 
therefore in accordance with Saved Policy CBE6 of the Peterborough Local Plan 
2005 (First Replacement). 

  
5.6 09/00501/TRE - 425 Fulbridge Road Peterborough PE4 6SE  

 
Cllr C Burton left the meeting  
 
The committee received a proposal to fell a mature oak tree at 425 Fulbridge Rd, that was 
contained within G1 of TPO 02/1956 – the group consisting of 2 Horse Chestnut & 2 Oak 
trees. It was noted that1 Oak & 1 Horse Chestnut having been historically felled. 
 



The committee received representations from a Ward Councillor requesting that the 
committee considered alternative options instead of immediately felling the tree.  
 
Resolved (9 for) – to accept officer recommendation and approve the application. 
 
Reason : Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighting against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 
 

• The tree is a significant risk to road and footpath users due to the inherent defects 
identified and as such should be felled. 

• If retained, PCC will be liable for any claims for a period of 12 months should any 
damage or injuries occur to 3rd parties. 

• Pruning is not a viable option; any extensive crown reduction in an attempt to retain 
the tree will leave an unattractive specimen. The primary reason for serving a Tree 
Preservation Order is for the tree to provide public visual amenity value. There are 
also no guarantees to the trees’ safety thereafter. 

• Pruning is only delaying the inevitable and incurring unnecessary additional costs to 
the owner. 

 
Cllr C Burton rejoined the meeting  

5.7 09/00529/FUL - Land To The Rear Of 53 Willesden Avenue And 36 Paston Lane Walton 
Peterborough PE4 6EA.  
 
Cllr Thacker left the meeting  
 
The committee received a proposal to demolish existing garage blocks to the rear of 53 
Willesden Avenue and to the rear of 36 Paston Lane; and to erect 2 no. one-bedroom flats in 
the form of a two storey development fronting Churchfield Road.  The footprint of the building 
is 11m x 5m with a height of 7m and the plot size is approximately 16m wide by 9.2m deep 
with an additional area of 7m x 3.5m to the rear. The development will provide one small flat 
at ground floor and one at first floor. Parking is provided each side of the building which will 
serve both the new flats and the existing dwellings.   
 
The Ward Councillor spoke in favour of the application. The agent also addressed the 
committee.  
 
Resolved (5 for, 3 against): To approve the application contrary to officer recommendation 
subject to confirmation of the S106 through the Chairman’s delegation scheme.  
 
Reasons : The proposal is consistent with Planning Policies H7, DA6, and DA2 
 
Cllr Thacker rejoined the meeting  
 

6. Enforcement Action in Dogsthorpe Ward**  
 
Cllrs Ash, Lowndes and Sharp withdrew for the item 
 
The committee resolved to consider item 6 in exempt session, members of the press and 
public were excluded.  
 
The committee considered the item and agreed to take no further action. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
Times Not Specified 


